AMOUNT OF SIX MILLION FIVE HUNDRED PESOS (P6,500,000.00) AS CONTAEVED IN THE 
TERM LOAN AGREEMENT, DEED OF ASSIG1VMENT A1VD OTHER DOCUMENTS RELATED 

THERETO SIGNED AND EXECUTED BETWEEN BARANGAY SAN GABRIEL AND THE 
DEVELOPMENT BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES IN THE AMOUNT OF SIX MILLION FIVE 

HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P6,500,000.00)" 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 447 (i) of the Local Government Code of 1991 the Sangguniang 
Panlungsod is empowered to review all Ordinances approved by the Sangguniang Barangay; 

WHEREAS, Barangay San Gabriel passed Ordinance No. 044-2024 titled "Ordinance Approving 
and Ratifying the Terms and Conditions of the Approved Loan of Barangay San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City 
with the Development Bank of the Philippines (DBP) in the amount of Six Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Pesos (P6,500,000.00) as contained in the Term Loan Agreement, Deed of Assignment and other 
Documents Related Thereto Signed and Executed between Development Bank of the Philippines;" 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Barangay Ordinance No. 044-2024, the Punong Barangay of San Gabriel